1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

1.10

1.12

1.13

1.14

1.15

1.16

1.17

1.18

1.19

1.20

1.21

1.22

1.23

S.F. No. 1612, as introduced - 87th Legislative Session (2011-2012) [12-4432]

SENATE
STATE OF MINNESOTA
EIGHTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

(SENATE AUTHORS: SPARKS)

DATE
01/30/2012

D-PG
3670

OFFICIAL STATUS

Introduction and first reading
Referred to Capital Investment

A bill for an act

S.F. No. 1612

relating to capital investment; modifying the terms of the wastewater
infrastructure fund grant to the city of Albert Lea; amending Laws 2011, First
Special Session chapter 12, section 19.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Laws 2011, First Special Session chapter 12, section 19, is amended to read:

Sec. 19. PUBLIC FACILITIES AUTHORITY

Wastewater Infrastructure Funding Program

To the Public Facilities Authority for

grants to eligible municipalities under the

wastewater infrastructure funding program

under Minnesota Statutes, section 446A.072.

Notwithstanding the criteria and requirements

of Minnesota Statutes, section 446A.072,

up to $1,000,000 of this appropriation is for

a grant to the city of Albert Lea to design,

construct, and equip water and sewer utilities

in the area of Broadway Avenue and Main

Street. This project may include demolition

of deteriorating concrete curbs, gutters,

sidewalks, and streets above the utilities,

and the construction costs to replace and

rehabilitate the infrastructure.

Section 1.

20,000,000



2.1

S.F. No. 1612, as introduced - 87th Legislative Session (2011-2012) [12-4432]

EFFECTIVE DATE. This section is effective the day following final enactment.

Section 1. 2



