SENATE STATE OF MINNESOTA EIGHTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OFFICIAL STATUS

Introduction and first reading Referred to Capital Investment S.F. No. 1612

(SENATE AUTHORS: SPARKS)

D-PG

3670

DATE

01/30/2012

1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4	A bill for an act relating to capital investment; modifying the terms of the wastewater infrastructure fund grant to the city of Albert Lea; amending Laws 2011, First Special Session chapter 12, section 19.		
1.5	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF	MINNES	SOTA:
1.6	Section 1. Laws 2011, First Special Session chapter 12, section	19, is am	ended to read:
1.7	Sec. 19. PUBLIC FACILITIES AUTHORITY	\$	20,000,000
1.8	Wastewater Infrastructure Funding Program		
1.9	To the Public Facilities Authority for		
1.10	grants to eligible municipalities under the		
1.11	wastewater infrastructure funding program		
1.12	under Minnesota Statutes, section 446A.072.		
1.13	Notwithstanding the criteria and requirements		
1.14	of Minnesota Statutes, section 446A.072,		
1.15	up to \$1,000,000 of this appropriation is for		
1.16	a grant to the city of Albert Lea to design,		
1.17	construct, and equip water and sewer utilities		
1.18	in the area of Broadway Avenue and Main		
1.19	Street. This project may include demolition		
1.20	of deteriorating concrete curbs, gutters,		
1.21	sidewalks, and streets above the utilities,		
1.22	and the construction costs to replace and		
1.23	rehabilitate the infrastructure.		

Section 1.

S.F. No. 1612, as introduced - 87th Legislative Session (2011-2012) [12-4432]

2.1 **EFFECTIVE DATE.** This section is effective the day following final enactment.

Section 1. 2